The proposed final dividend at the reporting date, unless approved by the shareholders are considered to be non-adjusting
event. Accordingly, provision for proposed dividend and dividend distribution tax recognised under previous GAAP has been
reversed, under IndAS.

Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements

Annual Report 2017-18 155

Corporate Overview Statutory reportS Financial StatementS

		  i	 Rectification of prior period adjustments

			   On transition to IndAS and preparation of comparative standalone financial statements, the Company has identified certain
errors in classification, that are not material and does not have material impact on reported standalone profit under the
previous GAAP. The same are adjusted while preparing financial statements in accordance with Ind AS.

		  j	D eferred tax

			   The Company has recognised a deferred tax liability of INR 43.87 million (1 April 2016 : INR 27.47 million) on the temporary
differences arising on account of the above Ind AS adjustments.

			   Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

In millions of INR  Note Year ended 31 March 2017

Previous GAAP
*

Adjustment on
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Continuing operations

Revenue from operations a,b,l  3,000.59  -25.32  2,975.27

Other income c,d,l  80.81  33.27  114.08

Total income  3,081.40  7.95  3,089.35

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed e,f,l  783.77  -26.29  757.48

Purchases of stock-in-trade e  86.37  -60.76  25.61

Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade e  -8.63  5.02  -3.61

Employee benefits expense g,i,l  293.49  8.72  302.21

Finance cost b  -   2.57  2.57

Depreciation and amortisation expense  116.89  0.02  116.91

Other expenses a,b,c,f,j,l  676.50  69.91  746.41

Total expenses  1,948.39  -0.81  1,947.58

Profit before exceptional items and tax  1,133.01  8.76  1,141.77

Exceptional items k  -   -274.33  -274.33

Profit after exceptional items and before tax  1,133.01  -265.57  867.44

Tax expense:

Current tax  403.02  -   403.02

Deferred tax m  -18.49  16.23  -2.26

 384.53  16.23  400.76

Profit after tax  748.48  -281.80  466.68

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods

"	 Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit
	 plans"

i  -   0.50  0.50

	 Income tax effect m  -   -0.17  -0.17

 -   0.33  0.33

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   0.33  0.33

Total comprehensive income for the year  748.48  -281.47  467.01

			   * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements

156

Thyrocare Technologies Limited

		  Notes to reconciliation of statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017 between previous GAAP to IndAS

		  a	 Reclassification of sales incentives and receipts of non-operating nature

			   Sales incentives directly attributable to sales of INR 8.02 million have been reclassified from other expenses to revenue. This
has resulted in decrease of revenue and other expenses by INR 8.02 million. Receipts from service providers not directly